
 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 30 May 2017 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

T DEVINE, N DELANEY, C EVANS, J KAY, D MCKAY, J MEE, 
R MELLING, M MILLS, G OWEN, A OWENS AND K WRIGHT 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - 52 DERBY STREET on TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2017 at 7.30 PM at which your 
attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Note:  No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet or the performance of any Member 
of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory Committee Procedure 
Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of any Party Whip and 
the nature of it, before the commencement of the Committee’s 
deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of the agenda 
sheet). 
 

1 - 2 

6.   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 
There are no minutes to receive. 
 

 

7.   MINUTES  
 
To receive as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
April 2017. 
 

3 - 6 

8.   AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
POLICY  
 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

7 - 164 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It is recommended that members of the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item(s) of 
business in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and as, in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  The nature of the exempt information and the relevant 
exemption paragraphs are shown in brackets after the report title. 
 

 

10.   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - 
WK/000226532  
 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL / CRIMINAL MATTERS – Paragraphs 
2 & 7) 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

165 - 
168 



 

11.   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING 
LICENCE- WK/000226631  
 
(IDENTITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL / CRIMINAL MATTERS – Paragraphs 
2 & 7) 
To consider the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing. 
 

169 - 
174 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at all meetings. 
 
For further information, please contact:- 
Julia Brown on 01695 585065 
Or email julia.brown@westlancs.gov.uk 



 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE FOR: 
COUNCIL MEETINGS WHERE OFFICERS ARE PRESENT  

(52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK) 
 

PERSON IN CHARGE:  Most Senior Officer Present 
ZONE WARDEN:   Member Services Officer / Lawyer 
DOOR WARDEN(S)  Usher / Caretaker 

 
IF YOU DISCOVER A FIRE 

 
1.  Operate the nearest FIRE CALL POINT by breaking the glass. 
2.  Attack 
[...]
or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 2



 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 4 April 2017 
 

 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 7.50 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: T Devine (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: S Currie N Delaney 
 C Evans D McKay 
 J Mee R Melling 
 M Mills G Owen 
 A Owens K Wright 
 
Officers: Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager (Mr P Charlson) 

Principal Solicitor (Mrs K Lovelady) 
Senior Licensing Officer (Mrs S Jordan) 
Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J Brown) 
 

 
72   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
73   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to Membership of the Committee. 

 
74   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
75   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 

 
76   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
 Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 11 – 

Private Hire Driver Licence WK/000224487 as the Private Hire Driver was known to 
him. 
 

77   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 

78   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2017 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 4 April 2017 
 

 

 
79   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
80   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000226751  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000226751 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000226751 be 

deferred one cycle in order to allow receipt of the DBS and 
DVLA Reports. 

 
81   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000226532  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000226532 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000226532 be 

deferred one cycle in order to allow receipt of the DBS and 
DVLA reports. 

 
82   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000224487  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000224487 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application form and any other relevant information. 
 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000224487 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note 1: Councillor Devine declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 
11 – Application for Private Hire Driver Licence – WK/000224487 as the Applicant 
was known to him and therefore left the Chamber during consideration of this item 
and did not return to the meeting). 
 
 
 

Page 4



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 4 April 2017 
 

 

 
(Note 2: Councillor Delaney took the Chair for this item). 
 
(Note 3:  The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 5





 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 

LICENSING & APPEALS 
COMMITTEE: 6 JUNE 2017 
 

 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Wellbeing Services   
 
Contact for further information: Paul Charlson (ext 5246)  
    (E-mail: paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk) 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Wards affected: Borough wide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To approve the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

Statement prior to public consultation. 
 
1.2 To approve the list of vehicles designated for the purposes of Section 165 of the 

Equality Act 2010. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
2.1 That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Statement 

attached at Appendix 2 to this report be approved. 
 
2.2 That the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing be given delegated authority to 

subject the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Statement 
to a period of public consultation before returning the document to the Licensing 
and Appeals Committee for final approval. 

 
2.3 That the list of vehicles designated for the purposes of Section 165 of the 

Equality Act 2010 attached at Appendix 3 to this report be approved with effect 
from 3 July 2017. 

 
2.4 That the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing be given delegated authority to 

publish and maintain the list of vehicles designated for the purposes of Section 
165 of the Equality Act 2010 attached at Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy Statement (the Policy) 

has been reviewed regularly since it came into force in 2010; most recently in 
February 2016. However, changes in legislation relating to the accessibility of 
vehicles and immigration, as well as the need to review existing safeguarding 
controls, necessitate amendment to the Policy.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 8

mailto:paul.charlson@westlancs.gov.uk


4.0  ISSUES 
 
4.1 The draft Policy is attached at Appendix 2 to this report. For ease of reference all 

proposed amendments are highlighted; however, Members’ attention is drawn to 
the following: 

 

 Controls for Operator licences 
To provide a similar approach to licensed drivers, the proposed amendments 
set out the framework for determination of Operator licence applications. The 
proposals also implement additional controls for those persons who are 
employed or otherwise used by Operators. Operators would be required to 
provide details of such persons and declare that they are safe and suitable to 
be so employed/used.  

 

 Amendment of the definition of vehicles licensed as a Hackney Carriage 
The Policy currently states that a Hackney Carriage will generally be licensed 
if it is a 'London Cab style' vehicle. This definition does not accurately reflect 
the vehicles currently licensed. This is because exemptions previously 
granted by this Committee have permitted very similar vehicles, but these 
were not true London cab style. The definition has been amended 
accordingly, but is unchanged in that Hackney Carriages must be purpose 
b
[...]
Page 165

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	5 Declaration of Interest
	7 Minutes
	8 AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY
	Appendix 2
	1.0 Legal Background and Rationale
	2.0 Scope
	3.0 Objectives
	4.0 The Borough of West Lancashire
	5.0 Development Process / Consultation
	6.0 Integration Strategies
	7.0 Administration, Exercise and Delegation of Functions
	8.0 Committee Hearings and Decisions
	9.0 Compliance
	10.0 Appeals
	11.0 Fees
	12.0 Private Hire Drivers
	13.0 Private Hire Vehicles
	14.0 Private Hire Operators
	15.0 Fares – Private Hire
	16.0 Hackney Carriage Drivers
	17.0 Hackney Carriages
	18.0 Fares – Hackney Carriages
	19.0 Hackney Carriage Ranks
	Appendix A   Glossary of Terminology
	Appendix B   Private Hire Vehicle Specification and Conditions of Licence
	Appendix C  Hackney Carriage Specification and Conditions of Licence
	Appendix D   Hackney Carriage Byelaws (as amended)
	Appendix E  Private Hire Operator Conditions of Licence
	Appendix F   Private Hire Driver Conditions of Licence
	Appendix G   Code of Conduct
	Appendix H   Dress Code
	Appendix I    List of Hackney Carriage Ranks
	Appendix J    Hearing Procedure - applicants
	Appendix K    Hearing Procedure - existing licence holders
	Appendix L    Urgent Action Procedure
	Appendix M    Complaints Procedure
	Appendix N    Application Procedures
	Appendix O    Stretched Limousine Policy
	Appendix P   Executive vehicle requirements
	Appendix Q      Designated vehicles
	Appendix R Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Inspection Standards
	Appendix S      Convictions Policy
	Appendix T   Contact Details

	Appendix 3 S167 list

	10 APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000226532
	11 PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE- WK/000226631
	AL appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

HELD: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 
 

 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: N Delaney (Chairman)  
 
Councillors: N Delaney C Evans 
 J Kay D McKay 
 J Mee M Mills 
 G Owen A Owens 
 K Wright A Pritchard 

 
Officers:        Director of Leisure and Wellbeing (Mr D Tilleray) 
         Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager (Mr P Charlson) 
         Principal Solicitor (Mrs K Lovelady) 
         Senior Licensing Officer (Mrs M Murray) 
         Member Services/Civic Support Officer (Mrs J Brown) 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Melling. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Committee noted the termination 

of membership of Councillor Devine, and the appointment of Councillor Pritchard for 
this meeting only, thereby giving effect to the wishes of the political groups. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no declarations of Party Whip. 
 

5   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6   MINUTES OF SUB - COMMITTEES OR WORKING GROUPS  
 

 There were no minutes to receive. 
 

7   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017 be 
received as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 
 

 

8   AMENDMENTS TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing as 
contained on pages 7 to 164 of the Book of Reports which sought approval of the 
draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Statement prior to 
consultation. 
 
The Commercial, Safety and Licensing Manager outlined the report and responded 
to questions and comments raised by Members including the possibility of the 
delivery of dementia awareness training in the future.  It was also noted that there 
were some minor administrative changes throughout the document. 
 
 
RESOLVED: A. That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy Statement attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report be approved subject to adding the requirement of 
dementia awareness training to the relevant sections of 
the Policy. 

  
B. That the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing be given 

delegated authority to subject the draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy Statement to a period 
of public consultation before returning the document to 
the Licensing and Appeals Committee for final approval. 

 
C. That the list of vehicles designated for the purposes of 

Section 165 of the Equality Act 2010 attached to 
Appendix 3 to this report be approved with effect from 3 
July 2017. 

 
D. That the Director of Leisure and Wellbeing be given 

delegated authority to publish and maintain the list of 
vehicles designated for the purposes of Section 165 of 
the Equality Act 2010 attached to Appendix 3 to the 
report. 

 
9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 RESOLVED That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 2 (Identity of 
an individual) and Paragraph 7 (Criminal Matters) part 1 of Schedule 
12A outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
10   APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE - WK/000226532  

 
 Members were asked to consider an Application for a Private Hire Driver Licence 

Number WK/000226532 having regard to the content of the Statutory Declaration 
that accompanied the Application Form and any other relevant information. 



LICENSING & APPEALS COMMITTEE HELD: Tuesday, 6 June 2017 
 

 

 
The Applicant attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence Number WK/000226532 be 

GRANTED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

11   PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - DETERMINATION OF EXISTING LICENCE- 
WK/000226631  
 

 Members were asked to consider an existing Private Hire Driver Licence Number 
WK/000226631, having regard to offences on the drivers DVLA Licence. 
 
The driver attended the meeting and was interviewed by the Committee during 
which he was advised of his right of appeal to the Magistrates Court if he was 
aggrieved by the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: That Private Hire Driver Licence WK/000226631 be REVOKED. 
 
(Note: The Officers from the Leisure and Wellbeing Services left the meeting as 
Members considered their decision in this case). 
 

 
 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


